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2:30 pm, Oct 17, 2008

Alameda County
Environmental Health

Conocglghillips

July 3, 2007

Mr. Barney Chan

Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

RE: Sensitive Receptor Survey and File Review
TRC Project No. 126071
Dated: July 2, 2007

76 Service Station no. 6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Chan,

ConocoPhillips Company
76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818
phone 916-558-7600
fax 916-558-7639

| declare under the penalty of perjury that to the best of my knowledge the information
and / or recommendations in the attached report is / are true and correct.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or require additional

information.

Respectfully,

Bl Boeohn
Bill Borgh

Site Manager — Risk Management and Remediation
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July 2, 2007 TRC Project No. 126071

Mr. Barney Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Sensitive Receptor Survey and File Review Report
76 Service Station #6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of ConocoPhillips Company (ConocoPhillips), TRC has prepared this sensitive
receptor survey report for 76 Service Station #6419, located at 6401 Dublin Boulevard
(Site) in Dublin, California (Figure 1). In addition, TRC reviewed recent files on the
Former BP Station #11120 located at located at 6400 Dublin Boulevard, approximately
100 feet southeast of the Site.

SCOPE OF WORK

To identify public and municipal wells within one-half mile radius of the Site, TRC
contacted the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) and the Zone 7 Water
Agency (Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District) to obtain copies
of well completion reports for any wells located in the Site vicinity. The results, excluding
destroyed water supply wells and groundwater monitoring and extraction wells, are
summarized in Table 1 and shown on Figure 1.

Also included in the survey was an evaluation of nearby surface water bodies as possible
sensitive receptors. TRC accomplished this by observing various site and vicinity maps.
Figure 1 shows the nearby surface water bodies located within a one-half mile radius of
the Site.

A file review of Former BP Station #11120 located at 6400 Dublin Road was also
conducted for purposes of plume delineation confirmation. The results are discussed
below.

SENSITIVE RECEPTOR SURVEY

A request was made to the DWR and to the Zone 7 Water Agency for well completion
reports within the vicinity of the site. Of the well completion reports reviewed, four water
supply wells were located within a one-half mile radius of the Site (Table 1).
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Wells 1, 2, and 3 are listed by the Zone 7 Water Agency as water supply wells and are located
approximately 1,940 feet east, 2,175 feet north, and 2,070 feet northwest of the Site, respectively.
Well 4 is listed by the Zone 7 Water Agency as an abandoned water supply well and is located
approximately 2,440 feet west-southwest of the Site. More specific information regarding the use of
the above-listed wells was unavailable. However, the existing construction details for these wells
are provided in Table 1.

Three surface water bodies were identified within a one-half mile radius of the Site. San Ramon
Creek is located approximately 2,145 feet northwest of the site, an unnamed canal is located
approximately 625 feet southwest of the Site, and Chabot Canal is located approximately 1,650 feet
east of the Site.

Groundwater at the Site is encountered at an average depth of approximate 8 feet below grade and
flows to the west at an average hydraulic gradient of 0.01 feet per foot (Semi-Annual Monitoring
Report dated April 23, 2007). However, historical groundwater flow has varied from the south to
the west.

FILE REVIEW

A file review of Former BP Station #11120 was performed. Former BP Station #11120 is an open
leaking fuel case site that is located approximately 100 feet southeast and downgradient of the Site.
Selected documents obtained during the file review are included in Appendix A.

Based on historical groundwater monitoring data for the Former BP Station # 11120 from 1993 to
1997, the groundwater flow had been predominantly to the southwest, but has varied significantly
from west to east-southeast. -

A total of ten monitoring wells were installed and monitoring on the former BP Station. The most
upgradient wells on the former BP Station that could provide some indication of downgradient
migration of the MTBE plume at the 76 Station No. 6419 (the Site) would be wells MW-5, MW-6,
and MW-9. Wells MW-5 and MW-6 were monitored quarterly between 1992 and 1998. Well MW-9
was monitored quarterly between 2002 and 2006. Figures showing the monitoring well locations
and hydrocarbon and MTBE concentrations in the BP Station wells during the November 2006
monitoring event are included in Attachment A.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes (BTEX) have never been detected above laboratory reporting limits in BP wells MW-5, MW-
6 and MW-9, and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) was only detected once in well MW-5, during
the September 1996 monitoring event, at a concentration of 27 micrograms per liter (ug/l) and
never detected in MW-6. MTBE concentrations in MW-9 ranged from non-detect to a maximum
concentration of 33 ug/l in December 2003. TPH-g and BTEX were not detected above laboratory
reporting limits in either well.

The groundwater plume on the former BP station is centered around and downgradient of the
former USTs. Maximum MTBE groundwater concentrations reported in well at that location during
between 1993 and 1999 were 37,000 ug/1(9/6/95), 12,000 pg/1(9/6/95), and 2,200 ug/1(9/16/97),
in abandoned monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4, and MW-7, respectively. Maximum TPH-g
concentrations were 18,000 pug/l, 9,200 ug/l, and 650 pg/l, respectively.
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During the final quarterly groundwater monitoring event conducted in September 2006 at the BP
Station, MTBE concentrations of 130 g/l and 26 pg/l1 were reported in site well MW-8 and MW-11,
respectively. TPH-g concentrations in these wells were 82 g/l and non-detect, respectively.

CONCLUSIONS
File Review

The groundwater monitoring data for the Former BP Station #11120 implies that the Site
groundwater plume does not extend offsite as far as BP Station.

BP well MW-6 is located directly south of the Site. Based on the established groundwater flow
direction at the Site, MW-6 is the most likely BP Station well in which groundwater impacts from
the Site would be detected. No contaminants were detected in MW-6, which implies that the Site
plume had not spread onto BP Station #11120 before the well was abandoned in 1999.

Furthermore, BP Station wells MW-5 and MW-9, also located along the northern property boundary
and within the potential flow direction for Site groundwater, had only reported non-detect to very
low concentrations of MTBE. Based on the fact that MTBE concentrations in the southernmost Site
wells have generally very low and because BP wells MW-5 and MW-9 are located southeast of the
Site and are therefore not in the direct path of the Site groundwater flow (to the southwest), it is
likely that the very low concentrations of MTBE detected historically in BP Station wells MW-5 and
MW-9 are the result of lateral dispersion of historical releases that occurred at BP Station #11120
and are not the result of a migration of MTBE-impacted groundwater from the Site.

Sensitive Receptor Survey

Wells 1, 2, and 3 are not located within the path of the local groundwater flow and are therefore not
considered potential sensitive receptors. Well 4 is located within the path of local groundwater
tflow, however, based on the distance to the well from the Site of 2,240 feet, it is unlikely to be
impacted by the Site hydrocarbon plume, and is therefore not considered a potential sensitive
receptor.

The Chabot Canal is not located within the path of local groundwater flow and is therefore not
considered a potential sensitive receptor.

San Ramon Creek and the unnamed canal are located within the path of local groundwater flow.
However, based on the distance to San Ramon Creek of 2,145 feet and the distance to the unnamed
canal of 625 feet, and based on the current and historical groundwater coneentrations onsite, both
San Ramon Creek and the unnamed canal are unlikely to be impacted by the Site hydrocarbon
plume and are therefore not considered potential sensitive receptors.

No other current or potential sensitive receptors were identified within a one-half mile radius of the
Site.

QTRC
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If you have any questions or concerns regarding this information, please contact Keith Woodburne
at 925-688-2488.

Sincerely,

Monika Krupa Keith Woodburne, P.G.
Staff Scientist Senior Project Manager
Attachments:

Figure 1 - Sensitive Receptors within a One-Half Mile Radius of Site
Table 1 - Summary of Well Information
Appendix A- File Review Documents

cc:  Bill Borgh, ConocoPhillips (electronic upload only)

QTRC
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SUMMARY OF WELL INFORMATION

TABLE 1

76 Service Station # 6419

6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California
TRC Well 1 Well Total | Screened Depth to Date A.p proximate Direction
Number Owner Well Use Depth (fbg)| Interval (ft) Water Installed Distance From from Site
(fbg) Site (ft)

1 Bay Automotive Water Supply 192 180-186 NA 11/7/1962 1,940 SE

2 Security Storage | Water Supply 305 285-292 NA 4/8/1971 2,175 SE

g [Awmerican Freightl o o Supply 65 NA NA NA 1,475 N

Lines

4 Frank Terra Water Supply 35 NA NA NA 2,240 WSW

Notes: NA = Not Available

fbg = feet below grade




APPENDIX A

FILE REVIEW DOCUMENTS
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Atlantic Richfield Company
(a BP affiliated company)

P.O. Box 1257

-San Ramon, CA 94583
Phone: (925) 275-3801
Fax: (925) 275-3815

December 20, 2006

%

Re: Evaluation Residual MTBE, Review Historic Gradient
and Conduit and Sensitive Receptor Survey Report
Former BP Station #1120
6400 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California
ACEH Case #R00002431

Y

“I declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.”

Submitted by:

ol

Paul Supple
Environmental Business Manger

bp

Wiy )
g: % A BP affilated company
f‘i“
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Atlantic Richfield Company
(a BP affiliated company)

P.O. Box 1257

-San Ramon, CA 94583
Phone: (925) 275-3801
Fax: (925) 275-3815

December 20, 2006

Re: Evaluation Residual MTBE, Review Historic Gradient,
and Conduit and Sensitive Receptor Survey Report
Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California
ACEH Case #R00002431

“I declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.”

Submitted by:

A

Paul Supple
Environmental Business Manger

hig .
g:: {1; A BP affilated compary
N



Evaluation Residual MTBE, Review Historic Gradient, and
Conduit and Sensitive Receptor Survey Report
Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Road
Dublin, California

Prepared for

Mr. Paul Supple
Environmental Business Manager
Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257
San Ramon, California 94583 -

Prepared by

| —{BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENGINEERING, WATER RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

1324 Mangrove Avenue, Suite 212
Chico, California 95926
(530) 566-1400
www.broadbentinc.com

December, 2006

Project No. 06-02-651



Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
1324 Mangrove Ave., Suite 212
Chico, CA 95926

Voice (530) 566-1400

Fax (530) 566-1401

ADBENT & ASSOCIATES; INC!

ENGINEEHING WATER RESOURCES & ENVIHONMENTAL

December 20, 2006 Project No. 06-02-651

Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.: Mr. Paul Supple

Re:  Evaluation Residual MTBE, Review Historic Gradient, and Conduit and Sensitive
Receptor Survey Report, former BP Station 11120 (herein referred to as Station 11120),
located at 6400 Dublin Boulevard., Dublin, California. ACEH Case No. RO0002431

Dear Mr. Supple:

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. is pleased to submit this Technical Report for Station 11120
located at 6400 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California (Property). This Report was completed as
required by Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) in their letter dated November 6,
2006 and includes an evaluation of residual Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) on the Property, a
review historic ground-water gradient, and a conduit and sensitive receptor survey.

If you have any questions concerning this Report, please due not hesitate to contact us at

(530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Ml Voo 5

Matthew G. Herrick, P.G. Qgﬁ‘f’
Project Hydrogeologist 2/ ROBERTH.
MILLER
%A/ 74 /ZZ——/ \ No. 4893 '
- & .
Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG. \4 [220-05

g \Isf "‘

Principal Hydrogeologist N

cc: Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via
ACEH ftp site)
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips (Submitted via WebXtender)
Geotracker

ARIZONA CALIFORNIA NEVADA TEXAS



L. INTRODUCTION

This Technical Report was completed as required by ACEH in their letter dated
November 6, 2006. The ACEH requested that additional information be provided to progress
Station 11120 to closure. The additional information provided in this Report includes an
evaluation of residual MTBE, a review of historic ground-water gradient, and a conduit and
sensitive receptor survey.

II. BRIEF HISTORY

In October 1992, four on-site ground-water monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4)
were installed to obtain baseline data in support of BP’s plans to divest the Property (HET],
1992). Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil and ground-water samples collected from
MW-3 and MW-4. In April 1993, three additional monitor wells (MW-5 through MW-7) were
installed in addition to soil boring LB-1 (HETI, 1993). In October 1994, two soil borings (TB-1
and TB-2) were installed on behalf of TOSCO Oil Company for compliance with Alameda
County Flood Control District requirements (EMCON, 1995).

In 1996, the underground storage tanks (USTs) were replaced and MW-1 was destroyed
to facilitate UST system upgrades and replacement of the service station building (Alisto
Engineering Group, 2002). Ground-water monitoring began on the Property in October 1992
and continued through June 1998. In February 1999, wells MW-2 through MW-7 were
destroyed (Alisto Engineering Group, 1999) and it is our understanding that case closure was
granted.

In May 1999, two on-site soil borings HP-1 and HP-2 were installed by Tosco Oil
Company (Gettler-Ryan Inc., 1999). Elevated concentrations of MTBE were detected in the
grab ground-water samples collected from HP-1 and HP-2. It is our understanding that,
following the installation of HP-1 and HP-2, the case was re-opened by the ACEH as a result of
MTBE concentrations in ground water.

Monitor wells MW-8 through MW-11 were installed in 2002. With the exception of
MW-9 (abandoned earlier this year to facilitate road widening work), these wells have all been
included in the monitoring program through the present. Drawing 1 depicts a site map which
includes the location of the above mentioned monitor wells and soil borings that have been
installed on the Property since 1992.

III. EVALUATION RESIDUAL MTBE

An evaluation of residual MTBE was completed in both soil and ground water as
requested under technical comment #1 in the November 6, 2006 ACEH letter.

Evaluation Residual MTBE in Soil
Soil samples collected in investigations conducted in 1992 (MW-1 through MW-4), 1993

(MW-5 through MW-7 and LB-1), and 1994 (TB-1 and TB-2) were not analyzed for MTBE.
Soil samples were not collected in 1999 during the installation of soil borings HP-1 and HP-2.
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Soil samples were collected and analyzed for MTBE during the installation of wells MW-8
through MW-11 in 2002. MTBE was only detected in MW-11 (0.048 mg/kg) at a depth of 6 to
6.5 feet below land surface (bls) (Alisto Engineering Group, 2002).

Evaluation Residual MTBE in Ground Water

To evaluate residual MTBE in ground water, drawings were prepared which show the
maximum MTBE concentration detected in ground water and the respective date the
concentration was detected.

Appendix A includes historical ground-water analytical data for wells monitored for the
time period 1992 through 1998. MTBE was not included in laboratory analysis for ground-water
samples from the Property until 1993. Drawing 2 provides maximum MTBE concentrations in
ground water from 1993 through 1999 (time period covers through installation of HP-1 and HP-
2). As shown in Drawing 2, elevated MTBE concentrations were detected in three of the seven
wells: MW-3 at 37,000 pg/L and MW-4 at 12,000 pg/L, both located in the general vicinity of
the former USTs, and MW-7 at 2,200 lig/L located on the southwestern portion of the property.
Elevated concentrations of MTBE were also detected in the grab ground-water samples collected
from HP-1 (4,800 ng/L) and HP-2 (22,000 pg/L) located to the south of the former USTs.

Table 1 includes a summary of ground-water monitoring data including relative water
elevations and laboratory analysis for wells monitored during the time period 2002 through
present. Drawing 3 provides maximum MTBE concentrations in ground water for this time
period. As shown in Drawing 3, MTBE at an elevated concentration has only been detected in
MW-11 to the south of the former underground fuel tanks at 3,500 pg/L.

IV.  REVIEW HISTORIC GROUND-WATER GRADIENT

A review of the historic ground-water gradient was completed as requested under
technical comment #2 in the November 6, 2006 ACEH letter. Table 2 lists historical ground-
water flow direction and gradient data and includes a rose diagram for the time period 1993
through 1997. Ground-water flow direction and gradient data for the one sampling event that
was completed in 1992 and 1998 could not be located and are not included in Table 2. As
indicated in Table 2, the ground-water flow direction for this period varied significantly with the
predominant direction towards the southwest. The gradient magnitude ranged from 0.001 to 0.01
during this period.

Table 3 lists historical ground-water flow direction and gradient data and includes a rose
diagram for the time period 2002 through the present. As indicated in Table 3, the ground-water
flow direction for this period varied from the east-southeast, moving in the clockwise direction,
to the west with the predominant direction towards the southeast. The gradient magnitude for
this time period ranged from 0.003 to 0.042.
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V. CONDUIT AND SENSITIVE RECEPTOR SURVEY

A conduit and sensitive receptor survey was completed as requested under technical
comment #3 in the November 6, 2006 ACEH letter. The conduit survey was completed to
examine the potential for conduits to cause preferential flow of impacted ground water from the
Property. The sensitive receptor survey was completed to survey all wells (monitoring and
production wells: active, inactive, standby, destroyed (sealed with concrete), abandoned
(improperly destroyed); and dewatering, drainage, and cathodic protection wells) within a ¥ mile
radius of the Property and to examine if any of these wells could potentially be affected by
petroleum hydrocarbon impacted ground-water from Station 11120.

Conduit Survey

Maps from the City of Dublin Public Works Department, Dublin San Ramon Services
District (DSRSD), and Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E) were reviewed to evaluate the potential
for conduits to cause preferential flow of impacted ground water from the Property. The utilities
that were located during the review are shown in Drawing 4. It is important to note that a
number of utilities have been or are going to be relocated in the general vicinity of the Property
as a result of the road widening at the intersection of Dublin Boulevard and Dougherty Road.
Because only Jow concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons remain on the Property in ground
water, we are only interested in the location of utilities prior to any recent or planned relocation.

As shown in Drawing 4, numerous underground utilities run along Dublin Boulevard to
the north of the Property including a storm drain, fiber optic line, water, sanitary sewer,
telephone, natural gas, and three separate joint trenches. A joint trench consist of a single trench
that is shared by a number of different utilities. Along Dougherty Road to the north of the
Dougherty Road Dublin Boulevard intersection a storm drain, water, sanitary sewer, telephone,
and natural gas line are present. Only a single fiber optic line was located along Dougherty Road
directly east of the Property. A sanitary sewer line and water line were located directly south of
the Property. Both these lines terminate approximately 500 feet south of Property where they
intersect water and sewer lines that run east west along Dublin Court.

The City of Dublin Public Works Department could not provide depth to the bottom of
utilities and backfill material used to fill the trenches (native or non-native). The DSRSD stated
that water lines should have been installed at a minimum of 4 feet bis and sewer lines a minimum
of 5 feet bls with both lines most likely not to exceed a total depth of 10 feet. Backfill material
for utilities was not provided by the DSRSD. PG&E did not provide depth to the bottom of
utilities or backfill material used to fill trenches.

The potential depth of utility conduits found in the area surrounding the property range
from 1 to 10 feet bls. Depth to ground water from monitor wells on the Property has historically
ranged from 4.0 feet bls to 8.91 feet bls. Based on this information, it is possible that utility
conduits could have provided preferential paths for the flow of impacted ground water from the
Property. However, only two utilities, a water line and a sewer line, were located to the south of
the Property in the general down gradient direction of historic ground-water flow.



Broadbent and Associates, Inc. Evaluation Residual MTBE, Review Historic Gradient,
and Conduit and Sensitive Receptor Survey Report

Station #1120

December 20, 2006

Page 4

Sensitive Receptor Survey

Well logs were requested from the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) to
complete the sensitive receptor survey. The wells that were determined to be within a ¥4 mile
radius of the Property are shown in Drawing 5 with well details presented in Table 4. A total of
80 wells were identified within the Y2 mile survey radius of the Property (six test wells, 60
monitor wells, 11 abandoned wells, one cathodic protection well, and two wells listed with a well
type of unknown). No domestic or municipal wells were located within the ¥4 mile radius.
However, the exact location of two wells with an unknown well type and one domestic well was
not provided and therefore could not be determined.

Wells that were located in the immediate vicinity of Station 11120 include the following:
five monitor wells and an abandoned well at two separate locations to the north and directly
across Dublin Boulevard from the Property, 11 monitor wells and a test well at three separate
locations at distances of approximately 500 to 1,000 feet to the southeast of the Property, and a
single monitor well located approximately 600 feet to the south-southeast of the Property.
Although not included in the well logs received from the California DWR, we are aware of
another site (Dublin Toyota Car Dealership) with monitor wells that are located approximately
600 feet to the south-southwest from Station 11120, Upon reviewing reports available in
GeoTracker, it is our understanding that there are 10 monitor wells at the Dublin Toyota Car
Dealership associated with a petroleum hydrocarbon release at this site.

Based on low concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons that remain at Station 11120,
predominant historic gradient directions, and distance from Station 11120 it is unlikely that any
of the above wells have been affected by petroleum hydrocarbon impacted ground-water from
Station 11120.

VI.  DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

MTBE was first detected in ground water on the Property on August 25, 1993 in wells
MW-3 (3,300 pg/L) and MW-4 (2,100 pug/L). This was also the first time MTBE was included
in a laboratory analysis from ground-water samples collected on the Property. Wells MW-3 and
MW-4 are located in the general vicinity of the location of the former USTs which is believed to
be the source area of MTBE.

As stated above, the predominant ground-water flow direction from the time period 1993
through 1997 was toward the southwest. The MTBE plume was considered defined during this
time period to the south, southeast, north and northwest directions from the source area as MTBE
was never detected in wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-6 and only detected on one occasion in
MW-5 at 27 pug/L (9/19/1997). MTBE concentrations in MW-7, to the southwest and
predominant downgradient direction of the source area, varied significantly with concentrations
ranging from below laboratory detection levels to 2,200 ug/L (9/16/1997) during this perjod.

During the time period 2002 through the present the predominant ground-water flow
direction was toward the southeast. Wells MW-8, MW-9, and MW-10, all located on the corners
of the Property, are considered to adequately define the MTBE ground-water plume during this
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period. MTBE concentrations in MW-10, located to the southeast and predominant
downgradient direction of the source area, have been very low with concentrations ranging from
below laboratory detection levels to 2.8 pg/L (9/30/02).

Only two utilities were found to be located to the south of the Property and in the general
downgradient direction from the source area. It is possible, but not probable, that these utility
conduits could have provided preferential paths for the flow of petroleum hydrocarbon impacted
ground water. Based on the concentrations of MTBE detected in wells located on the southerly
portion of the Property, it is unlikely that concentrations at significant levels could have reached
these utilities. As stated above, it is unlikely that any wells located in the sensitive receptor
survey could be affected by petroleum hydrocarbon impacted ground-water from Station 11120.

The ACEH letter dated November 6, 2006 stated that the purpose of completing this
Technical Report was to provide additional information to progress Station 11120 to closure.
Based on the findings above, it is recommended that a formal closure request be completed and
submitted to the ACEH for review.

VII. CLOSURE

The findings presented in this report are based upon: data collected by previous
consultants for Atlantic Richfield Company, the points investigated, and data provided by the
City of Dublin Public Works Department, Dublin San Ramon Services District, PG&E, and the
California DWR. Our services were performed in accordance with the generally accepted
standard of practice at the time this report was written. No other warranty, expressed or implied
was made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company.
It is possible that variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points
explored in this investigation. Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to
variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Site Map, Station #11120, Dublin CA

Drawing 2.  Maximum MTBE Concentrations in Ground Water (1993-1999), Station #11120,
Dublin CA

Drawing 3.  Maximum MTBE Concentrations in Ground Water (2002-Present), Station
#11120, Dublin CA

Drawing 4.  Utility Map, Station #11120, Dublin, CA

Drawing 5. Site Vicinity Map with Well Search Radius, Station #11120, Dublin, CA

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and
Laboratory Analyses, Station #11120, Dublin CA

Table 2. Historic Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient (1993-1997), Station
#11120, Dublin CA

Table 3. Historic Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient (2002-Present), Station

#11120, Dublin CA
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Table 4. Summary of Wells Identified Within Area of Review, Station #11120, Dublin CA
Appendix A. Historical Ground-Water Analytical Data (1992-1998)

(Source: Alisto Engineering)
REFERENCES:

Alisto Engineering Group, 1999. Well Destruction Report, Former BP Site No. 11120, 6400
Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California, March 5.
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EMCON, 1993. Supplemental Site Investigation, BP Station 11120, 6400 Dublin Boulevard,
Dublin, California, February 14.
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Table 1. Sumimary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Toc : Depth to Product Water Level | Cuncentrations in (1g/L)
Well and Elevation | Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total | (mg/L)
Sample Date P/ND (feet mst) i (feet bgs) (feet) {feet msl) TPHg Benzene . Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes I MTBE DO Lah pH Cominents
MW-§ 'I

02/25/2002 - 328.94 I 6.02 - 322.92 <50 <0.5 : <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.98 - PACE -

09/30/2002 - i 32894 E 616 - 32278 <50 1 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 29/4.8 -- SEQM - a
12/13/2002 -- 32894 5.8] - 323.13 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.9/6.4 - SEQM - a
03/12/2003 - 328,94 5.8 - 323.14 <50 . <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 43/3.8 - SEQM --

06/28/2003 - 328.94 i 5.7 - 323.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.1 - SEQM - b
09/30/2003 - 32894 : 59 - 323.04 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 41 - SEQM -

12/65/2003 r 328.94 ' 5.89 -- 323.05 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.7 - SEQM | 7.2

03/10/2004 r 328.94 ; 4.74 - 324.20 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.1 - SEQM. | 6.7

06/21/2004 P 328.94 6.12 - 322.82 <3¢ <0.50 <Q.50 ‘ <0.50 <0.50 7.5 - SEQM | 7.0

09/17/2604 p 328.94 6.38 - 322.56 <50 ! <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 6.6 -- SEQM | 7.2

12/13/2004 P 328.94 ‘ 547 - 32347 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <050 6.7 - SEQM | 6.8

03/03/2005 P 328.94 443 - 324.51 <50 0 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.6 - SEQM | 6.9

06/10/2003 P 328.94 5.35 - 323.59 <5(¢ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.2 -- SCEQM | 69

09/16/2005 P 32894 ' 6.58 - 322.36 <50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <(.50 <0,50 57 - SEQM | 69

12/15/2005 P 328.94 3.54 - 32040 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.6 -- SEQM | 7.0

03/01/2006 p 328.94 71.55 - 32139 <50  <D.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 28 - SEQM | 7]

6/23/2006 p 32894 814 - 320.80 <SG 0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 35 - TAMC | 7.2

9/19/2006 P 328.94 733 - 321,61 82 . <10 <1.0 <1.6 <10 £30 - TAMC | 7.2 3

MW-9 | )

02/25/2002 - 329.96 59 - 324,06 <250 | <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 <5.00 <2.50 - PACE -

09/30/2002 - v 32996 6.92 - 323.04 <30 ' <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.4/33 - SEQM - a
12/13/2002 - 32996 6.51 o 32345 <50 , <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.53/<2.5 -~ SEQM - a
03/12/2003 - . 32996 6.86 -- 323.1 L <30 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.59/<2.5 - SEQM -

06/28/2003 -+ 32996 5.95 - 3240 1 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 - SEQM - b
09/3002003 - 329.96 6.24 - 72 ! <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16 -- SEQM --

12/05:2003 P 32996 721 -- 322.75 i <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 33 -~ | SEQM | 7.6

03/10/2004 : P 329.96 537 -- 32459 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <.50 <0,50 24 : - | SEQM | 7.

06/21/2004 ' P 329.96 6.67 -- 32329 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 P SEQM | 7.8

09/17/2004 ! P f 329.96 7.89 - 322.07 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | 0.72 -+ SEQM | 75

12/13/2004 P 32996 522 -- 32474 <50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | —~ , SEQM | 76
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA

TOC Depth to : Product Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L) :
Well and Elevation Watcr Thickness Elevation GRO/ 1 Ethyl- Total {mg/L) I .
Sample Date PINP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (fect) (feet msl)y TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO Lab ' pH : Comments
MW-9 Cont. | i
03/03/2005 Pl 3299 512 - 324,84 <0 | <B50 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 <0.50 - | sEQM : 76
06/10/2005 | P 329.96 s90 | - 324.06 <50 | <0350 | <050 i <0.50 | <00 <0.50 ~ | SRQM | 75
09162005 | B 329.96 699 . - 32297 <50 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <050 - | SEQM | 76
121152005 | P 329.96 852 | - 321.44 <S0 | <050 | <030 | <050 | <050 <0.50 - | sEQM | 72
03012006 ; P | 32996 8.06 i - 321.90 <50 <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 <0.50 —~ | SEQM | 7.7
6/23/2006 | Pl 32996 856 | - 321.40 <0 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | L1 -~ | TAMC | 73
MW-10 ; i | Z
052002 1 - | 32744 e | - 32323 53 258 | <05 | 285 ¢ 846 <03 - ! PACE | -
0973042002 : -- |l 32744 471 ; - 32273 <50 <05 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 I 0.51/2,8 - 7 SEOM - 2
12132002 - 32748 636 | - 321.08 <50 05 | S L <05 | <05 | <05<25 |~ SEQM | - a
03122003 | - | 32744 796 - 319.48 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | 076~<25 | - | SEQM | -
061282003 |~ 327 77 -~ 319.74 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 0.68 ~ | SEQM | - b
0973072003 | - | 32744 757 - 319.87 <500 | <050 | <050 ' <0.50 | <0.50 0.71 ~ | seoM | -
12/052003 | P | 327.44 664 - 320.80 <50 | <030 | <030 | <050 | <0.50 0.78 ~ | SEQM | 7.1 |
102004 | P 327.44 520 - 32224 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <00 0.58 ~ | sEQM | 64 !
062172004 | P 327.44 745 - 319.99 <50 | <030 | <050 | <030 | <0.50 L1 ~ | SEQM | 70 |
0971772004 | P 327.44 749 -~ 319.95 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 0.42 -~ | sEQM | 70
12/13/2004 | P 327.44 509 ~ 32225 <50 | <050 | <050 | <0.S0 | <0.50 0.73 ~ | SEQM | 68 :
03032005 | P 327.44 48 | -~ 322.58 <50 I <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <D.s0 <0.50 - | SEQM | 69 ‘
067102005 | P 327.44 400 | -~ 323.44 <50 | <050 : <050 | <050 | <050 12 ~ | sEQM | 68 |
w6200 | P 327.44 a7 i - 32266 <0 | <ws0 | <050 | <050 | <050 093 ~ | sEom | 69 !
12/152005 | P | 32744 6.67 - 320.77 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 <0.50 - | SEQM @ 70 |
03012006 | P | s 561 - 32177 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 0.59 - | sEQM | 71
6232006 | P | 32744 583 - 321.61 <0 | <030 ! <050 | <050 | <050 <0.50 ~- | TAMC | 70 !
9/19/2006 5 ¥ 327.44 687 - 320.57 <50 ‘ <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 <0.50 - | rAmc 71
MW-11 i 5 i R

1 | i i
020252002 i - | 32975 602 - 323.73 1800 | 134 w5 | <Ds <1.0 2,550 ~- | PACE | - |
09/3072002 | - | 329.75 AV - 322.63 <0 . <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | 15004400 | - | SEQM | - | n
12/132002 i 32975 660 | - 323.15 1300 <10 | <10 <I0 <10 | 14002000 | — | sEQm | - | a
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relfative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11124, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

| Water Level

TOC Depth to | Product Conmcentrationsin (ug/t) |
Well end | Elevation Water ! Thickness Elevation GRO/ : i . Ethyl- Tatal (mg/L) i
Sample Date P/NP | (feef msl) (feet bgs) (Teet) (feet msk) 1TPHg ] Benzene | Tolucne i Benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO Lab 1 pH ; Comments
MW-11 Cont, } : '
03/12/2003 - 329.75 5.79 - 323.96 <500 <30 | <50 <5.0 <5.0 650/2,900 - SEQM -
06/28/2003 - 329.75 5.68 - 324.07 <5.000 <0 | <50 | <50 <50 2,500 - SEQM J - b
09/30/2003 329.78 6.68 - 323.07 5,100 <25 <25 <23 <23 3,200 - SEQM -
12/65/2003 P 329.75 6.69 - 323.06 <5,000 <30 <50 <50 <50 3,500 - SEQM | 7.2
03/10/2004 P 329.75 5.29 - 324,46 3,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 1.800 - SCQM. | 6.8
06/21/2004 P 329.75 6.65 - 323,10 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 1,900 - SEQM | 7.1
Go117/2004 P 329.75 7.02 - 32273 <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,700 - SCQM | 7.
12/13/2004 r 329.75 6.01 - 323.74 650 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 610 - SEQM | 6.9
03/03,2005 P 329.75 5.13 - 324.62 256 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <25 150 - SEQM | 7.0 c
06/10/2005 P 329.75 6.00 - 32375 <10 41 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 160 - SEQM | 7.0
09/16/2005 P 329.75 7.24 - 322.51 <100 { <1.0 <1.0 <I.0 <1.0 52 - SEQM | 7.0
12/152005 | P | 32975 8.9 - 320.34 <30 I <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.0 - SEQM | 7.1
030172006 | P | 32975 8.05 - 321.70 <30 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 21 - SEQM | 7.2
6/23/2006 :I P i 329.96 8.65 - 321,10 <50 ‘ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 23 - TAMC | 7.2
X19/2006 P J 329.96 8.07 1 - l 321.89 _<_50 ] <0.50 <0.50 . <0.51) <0.50 26 - | _'I‘AM(, 73
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ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TOC = Top of casing in ft MSL

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

GWE = Groundwater elevation in ft MSL

GRO = Gasaline range organics

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Mcthyl tert butyl cther by EPA method 8021B {prior to 6/28/03) or $260B
DO = Dissolved oxypen

ug/L = Microgratns per liter

mg/l = Miltigrams per liter

< =Not detecled at or above laboratory reporting limit
-- = Not sampled/applicablc/analyzcd/measured
PACE = Pace. Inc.

SEQM = Sequoia Analytical Laboratory

TAMC = TestAmerica

P/INP = Well purged/nol purged prior (o sampling

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

ft MSL = Fect abave mean sea lavel

FOOTNOTES:

2= Analyzed by EPA method 8260 B; fuel oxygenales include ethanol, lerl-buly! alcohol, di-isopropyl ether, ethyl tert-butyl ether, tert-amyl methyl ether; lead scavengers include: 1,2-dichloroethane & ethylene dibromide,

b =Beginning on the second quarter 2603 monitoring event (6/28/03), TPH-g, benzene, woluene, ethylbenzene, wotal xylenes, MTBE and fuel oxygenules analyzed by EPA method §2G0B,
¢ = The hydrocarbon resuit for GRO was partly due to individual peaks in the guantitative range.

NOTES:
TOC elevations surveyed refative 1o an elevation of 18.409 fl MSL.

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. TPH-g was changed o GRO. The resulting data may be impacted by the potentiul inclusion of non-TPH-g analytes within the

requesled fuel runge resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadhent & Associates, Ine. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, [nc. has not verified the

accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient (1993 to 1997)
Former BP Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

Date Sam led roximate Flow Dimctiou

Appnoxlmatc Hydrauhc Gradient

6/9/1994 A
ROV

12/20/1994

biliesti

ek e
JESOUhEsH

Southwcs,t

S s

So_uthwcsl:

Foua

B Nort_hgas_g _
orificast and’s i‘i’iiiﬁ“‘

SISO 0761; ; S
North-Northeast ' 8 o

Note: The data within this table was taken from Potentiometric Groundwater Elevation Contour Maps completed by Alisto Engineering Group
Broadhent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information.

North
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient (2002 to Present)
Former BP Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA
A_Bproxnmate Flow Direction | Al :oxnnate ate Hydraulic Grad:ent

Datc Samp]cd

‘l M-\ = qzr
9/30/2002

: Sout.h Southcdst

“Stuthpast i

Southeast

ST

Southeasl:
iy e SR

0' o4

R@mﬁﬂ’ e 'g’“"”,?ff"’%’i* Gas

Southeast

SRR g A S0 eR
9/17/2004 Southeast

Mﬁwm ABIBO0R R SatheShititast A
3/3/2005 South- ’iouthwcs:

G e

;’é‘%@“‘@f‘ix&ﬁ

. 9/16/2005 _ glgr@wg%st R — ]
r%ﬁ??f’ifﬁ%@,, R SR R G ﬁ%@%‘*@s
» 6/23/200}3' _ _ W st T o—
L i e I *i%" S
9/19/2006 East-Southeast

Note: The data within this lable collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Compaay
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information.




Table 4

Summary of Wells Identified Within Area of Review
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, CA

3SflE 6F6

6341 Scallett Ct

1171290

Monitor

. Screened
.Slte I\‘Fap State Well 1.D. Well Location D.ate Well Type Totel Dept Interval
Location ; Drilled (ft. bgs)

(ft. bgs) |
la 3S/1E 6G7 6055 Scarlett Ct |.12/09/88 | ~ Abandoned 14 9-14
Ib 3S/1E 6G8 6055 Scarlett Ct 05/24/89 ‘Monitor 15 5-15
le 3S/1E 6G9 6055 Scarlett Ct 05/24/89 Monitor 15 5-15
Id 3S/1E 6G10 6055 Scarlett Ct 05/24/89 Monitor 10 5-10
le 38/IE6GII | 6055 Scarlett Ct 05/25/89 Monitor 15 5-15
1f 3S/1E 6G12 6055 Scarlett Ct 05/24/89 Abandoned 15 5-15
lg 38/1E 6G13 6055 Scarlett Ct 05:'25/89 Momtnr i5 5-15
: ..-. oo A I ( ‘ ! \‘ SR '-.
3S/1E 6G25 6085 Scarlett Ct 03! 10/92 ____Abandoned 19.5
_ 38:’ 1E06G GOSSScarlett Ct 0180!95 Monitor 20

SSAEEFI9

38/1E 6F7 6341 Scarlett Ct 0717091 Monitor 15 5 lq
3S/1E GF8 6341 Scarlett Ct 07/17/91 |  Monitor 15 5-15 |
3S/IEG6F17 634 [ Scarlett Ct 07/31/92 Monitor 15 515
3S/1E 6F18 6341 Scarlett Ct 07/31/92 Monitor 15 5-15

%SIIE 6F10

' 6393 Sc*trlett Ct -

6341 ScarIett Ct

07/31/92

LOSATI90;

Momtor

11722/91
7b 3S/1E 6F11 6393 Scarlett Ct 11/21/91 , Monitor
Te 3S/1E 6F12 6393 Scarlett Ct 11/21/91 Monitor

__3S/1E 6Fl3

6393 Su.rlett Ct

11721591

Page 1 of 3
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Table 4

Summary of Wells Identified Within Area of Review
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, CA

35/1E 6F9

. 6301 Sca:lett Cl

35/1'115 6L1

Empty Jot on corner 0[ OWErls Dr. & S ko

l()/l7/9l

T

i Screened
SiteMap  { o\ te Well LD. Well Location " Well Type | Lol Depthf oy val
Location ; Drilled (ft. bgs) (Ft. bgs

9a 38/1E 6F5 6301 Scarlett Ct 12/07/88 Monitor 20.5 5.5-20.5

3S8/11E-61.2 Empty lot on corner of Owens Dr. & | 08/2(/86 Monitor 6-12

35/11E-6L3 | Empty lot on corner of Owens Dr. & | 08/20/86 Monitor 8-17
Empl:y lot on corner ¢ of Owens Dr. & | 08/20/86 Monitor

: Edd o B et OS/0LAT6 2 5 S Mon 92

63 10 Houston Place 03/01/91 Momtor 8-18

" 6400 Dublm Blvd

6310_H0ustonPIace — |

03/01/91
£2

11011392

Monitor

_ 64{}[}_Dubhn Blvd _

Page 2 of 3

Abandoned

15b 38/1E6F21 | 6400 Dublin Blvd 10/13/92 | Abandoned 19
15¢ 3S/IE6F22 | 6400 Dublin Blvd 10/13/92 | Abandoned iS 14-19
15d 3S8/1E 6523 6400 Dublin Blvd 10/13/92 Abandoned 19 14-19
15e 3S/1E 6F24 6400 Dublin Blvd 04/06/93 | Abandoned 21 1621
(5f 3S/1E 6F25 6400 Dublin Blvd 04/06/93 | Abandoned | 21 1621
15¢ 3S/1E 6F26 _04/06!93 22




Table 4
Summary of Wells Identified Within Area of Review
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Road, Dublir, CA

Screened
Site Map . . Date Total Depth
Eocation State Well ID Well Location Drilled Well Type (£t. bgs) I?Lte;'vsal

T oonsisT —
= m’b@g :

3SIE6CE | Unknown “T0BI0289 | Monitor
3S/1E 6C7 08/02/89 | Monitor
3SAE6C8 | Unkaown | 08/02/89 | Monitor _

S eE | e Vol MClan Co s 003760 Tk BB
3S/1E 6G4 Unknown Unknawn Unknown 192 Unkuown

Page 3 0f 3 |



APPENDIX A

HISTORICAL GROUND-WATER ANALYTICAL DATA (1992-1998)
(SOURCE: ALISTO ENGINEERING)



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RES!
BP GILCOMPANY

ALISTO PROJECT NO, 10170

ULTS OF SHOUNDWATER SaMPLING
SERVICE STATION NO. t1120
490 DUBLIN BOULEYARD, DUBLIN, CAURORNIA

CWELL UATE OF CASING DEPTHTC  GROUMDWATER  TPHG TPHD B T E’ X MTBE ve] LR
D SAMPLINGS BLEVATION {a} WATER ELEVATION | () (ugh ' (ugh) {ug/) {ugh) (upm fugsy (ug) {Pris)
MONITORING {Fost) (Fesl) (Fesf)
M1 (c) 1002782 32606 B.19 2077 ND<so ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0E - —  PACE
YY1 040993 32096 479 324,47 ND<50 100 ND<o5 ND<0,5 ND<C.5 ND<05 — — PACE
VW1 06725093 2406 6.85 322,11 ND<5D 70 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 NS5 ND<0.5 — — PAGE
MW-1 11/22/8] 321,96 7.38 32150 ND<t0 ND<50 NB<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<DS ND<05 — - PACE
MW-1 03/07/94 328.06 5.89 923,07 ND<50  ,  ND<Se ND<05 ND<D.5 NO<05 HND<05 - 4.3 FACE
MYV-1 D603 2808 B.42 82254 NB<Sg ND<sT ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5F MNO<0.5 — 88 PACE
MW-2 DV12/54 320,96 7.3 321,69 ND<50 ND<5o ND<0 5 ND<05 MO<o5 ND<0.5 — 78  PAGE
MW-1 122004 328.98 634 2262 —_ — — —_ — — — — —
MVi-1 03/16/5 328,65 4.a7 321.59 ND<5Q ND<500 ND<1.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<lp - 58 ATl
BVWY-1 OG/2E/95 228.96 * 598 32361 — - —_ — — — - — —
MW-1 VOGS 328.96 843 32252 NE<sD ado ND<.50 “ND<D.50 ND<050 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 74 AT
MW-1 ter2amn 328.96 8.04 32282 — g —— — — — — — -
MVW-4 oW2WVes . 32896 565 22331 — — — - — — — — -
Mw-1 oG21/98 2328.95 — — M50 160 ND<0.5 ND<f.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 NO<1D 6.0 SPL
AW-1 1073173 320.98 5.99 agewr 2= - — _ — — i — -
MW (g 12/02/06 320.08 e - “ — - — _ _ - - -
MW-1  (d) oRene 32B.O6 — - — — . _ = _ — - —
Mw-z o272 320,50 764 320.86 ND<50 ND<50 ND«0.5 NOD<:5 ND<05 NO<0.5 - —  PACE
MWY-2 04/00/03 2B 50 412 324.38 ND<50 B0 ND<D5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<o 5 - - PACE
Mw.2 Da/26/03 328,50 631 2218 ND<50 76 ND<os ND<0.5 ND<o5 ND<15 - — PACE
M-z 11/22/33 32050 7.12 az1.38 ND<50 WND<50 ND<0 S NS ND<0.5 ND<05 —_ - PACE
Mwv-2 Q3704 320.50 560 922.90 ND<50 ND<=0 N5 ND<0.5 ND<.5 ND<0,5 — 43 PACE
MW-2 v leehalt 328.50 591 322359 ND<5o 70 NO<)5 ND<0.5 MD<05 NO<05 - 82  PACE
WWY-2 U 12794 828.56 6.87. 32163 MDesa 160 NR«ws ND<D,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 75  PAGE
Mw.z 12/20%94 328,50 5.85 222,64 —z - - — — — —_ — —
Miv-2 3;':%: 32:?3 2:/—7 32473 NO<b0 ND<E00 ND<0:50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1,0 - 66 AR
MW-2 soar 7 k -
MW-2 067295 328.50 433 33513? ND:W NDfGU NDf'SO M}f 0 NDf =0 ND:LO = e 'T
2 OGS 328.50 .65 1
,mi 12/22/05 20,50 3.50 33332{;3 ND<50 2w Nof,so ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 7o Am
MW-2 B2 06 R4.50 : 507 32313 — — — . — — — —_ —
mOBE = e S % we o ww Wi o w3
MW-2 1200298 32850 55D 323.00 i - — - - - = _ -
Mw-2 02777 328,50 461 3238
2 4 Pl o Seaso ND:SCI Nnimu NDjJ.s ND:i.lJ m::m ND:LD ND_dD Ta SEL
Mw/-2 OY16/e7 32850 ®.10 32240 4 4
W el oo o e I E-):SIJ Nuim ND:(LS ND:T.U ND_<1 3 ND:1 ) ND:w 5_2 SPL
M2 Ow2vee 320.50 486 32384 ND<s0 — ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<t.0 ND<t.0 MD<10 48 sPL
I4-Aug 28

Popa 1



ANY SERVICE §
£400 DUBLIM BOULEVAAD, [

ROUNDWATER BAMPLING

TATICN ND. 11120
UBLIN, CAUFORIGIA

ALSTO PROVECT NO. 10470

DEPTHTD

0

WELL DATE OF CASING GROUNDWATER TPHG TPHR-B g T E X MTBE ba
D SAMPLINGY ELEVATION {5)  WATER ELEVATION () {ugh {ugh) (o) {vghy {up} (ug) {ug/) {epmy)
MONITORING {Feal) {Fool) {Fas))
Mwa 102702 el 543 . 2za93 2ip ND<sa 3 a7 05 x; — — PACE
MW 0409793 329.36 4.90 324.96 400 260 &7 ND<05 MD<D5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-3 L2593 32536 713 32223 2000 445 ND<D5 ND<p5 ND<0.5 NO<D5 V0 (6 ~— PACE
MyY-2 1122493 329.36 7.50 2376 1800 380 NDas NDak ND<25 N2.5 20wy - PACE
MW-3 Jechipg i) 32936 &.0n 32378 1300 5000 22 4.0 22 38 7200 (s} 37 PACE
MW-3 OB09%4 329.36 B.51 32285 8500 2600 25 83 0.5 15 1800 {s) 72 PACE
(SR R 08094 - — - 8800 — z3 83 o5 10 BOW (8} — . pace
MW-3 0%/12784 328.36 7.63 32178 2400 az00 ND<s.0 ND<50 an 20 ST (s} 73 PAGE
OC1 {0 0919754 — — - 1600 — ND<s.0 ND<5.0 80 10 300 (5 — PACE
M-S | 12720094 320.38 541 92235 18000 86D 79 28 69 8.3 — 73 PAcE
Q1 (g 1220094 - — - i7em — 79 = B0’ ND<25 — ~ PAacE
MW-3 oaMams 320.35 439 R4.97 6300 7000 470 ND<5.0 210 ag — 55 ATl
QC-1 L [ 1685 — — — 6300 - 500 ND<5.0 220 13 — — ATl
M-S O&28/95 329.36 550 303.86 000 3000 (3 ND<to NDeto ND<10 ND<20 — 74 AT}
Qc1 () o205 - - - 8000 — @ Nap ND<lo ND<10 ND<20 — - A
MW-a n/0sAaS 22930 6.65 22279 10000 2800 ND<5Q MD<50 M50 ND<100 37000 71 AT
Qc1 () 0206/m5 — -~ - 700 — ND<50 ND<50 ND <SG NDe100 36000 - ATy
B I2/22M35 329.06 6N a23.05 8200 gl N5 ND<1 28000 6.7 AT
MW-3 OR20006 329,36 587 323,49 — ?io - r«):ao Nlifm D:M - — -
MA-3 0W/21/96 320.56 - — 3700 1900 ND<25 ND<s0 ND<50 ND<50 4100 [:%: SPL
oc-1 @ 0&21/85 — — -~ 4500 - ND25 ND<50 ND<s0 ND=50 4000 — ser
MW-3 11¥31/58 22435 G20 32316 NU=zsp ND<s00 ND<25 ND<S0 ‘ND<5.0 ND<50 NDesp [:2:] SPL
ac-1 () V33186 =t = e ND<25n = . ND<25 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5G — —
MW 12/0296 - 32036 627 329.00 ND2nmg 50 NDe£25 MD<50 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<50 G4 SPL
Q-1 ) 120296 . = - ND<250 — ND<z25 NO<s.0 ND<s5.0 ND<50 ND<so C— -
MWV-3 037277 32035 539 273,07 470 ND<1o0 NO<05 ND<1.0 NDe1.0 ND<10 450 6.2 SPL
W 06/DST 320.35 792 32144 ND<2m 160 ND<zs ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<s50 o4 59 SPL
QC1 {p DEA7 = = o MNO<zso — Nozs ND<5p ND<5.0 ND<50 740 — —
MW-a oBYS6/a7 225,38 6,57 32259 ND<50 k) ND<25 NDesg NO<5.0 . ND<sp NO«<50 55 SPL
MVY-3 1203497 329.35 &.81 32255 ND<s0 NO-<0o ND<D5 No<1o ND<t.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 5.0 SPL
Qc-1 (n 120397 = - -— ND<sn - ND<0.5 NO<1.0 ND<1.0 Ni2<1.0 ND<10 — SPL
MwW-3 06/26/98 . Bamus 508 2428 ND<250 — ND25 ND<SD ND<50 ND<sD ND<50 4.8 BPL,
]
24-Aug-ui3

Fogoz



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPUNG
. . ' BP OIL COMPANY SEAVIGE STATION MNO. 11120
“ 6400 DUBLIN BGULEVARD, GUBLIN, CALIFQAMIA

. : ALISTO PRDUECT NO, 10-170

WELL DATE OF CASING BEPTNTO  GHOUNDWATER TPHG TPRD B T E X MTEE oo L8
D SAMRLING/ ELEVATION [0}  WATER ELEVATION () g {ugh) {ug) (upl {ugl) {ug/) {ugh lrpm)
MONITORING {Fesi) {Fes) {Fost)
MV-4 1o27m2 32045 8.61 320.84 2300 150 25 54 50 am - — PACE .
MW-4 04206753 329.45 525 32420 1600 500 78 as [ i0 — — PAGE
MW OBREMY 32945 732 32243 1800 350 N5 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND=05 2100 (s — PACE
Qct M 0872593 s - - 1600 —~ ND<(.5 NDO5 ND<0.5 ND<05 2100 (o) — PACE
MYV 11/22/93 329,45 783 321,62 610 260 - NO<0.5 ND<.5 NO<05 NO<0.5 — — PACE
a1 () 1He2293 - - - 1700 - ND25 ND<25 NDez5 Nz 5 300 fg) PACE
- 030794 329.45 520 32318 710 L] 05 08 ND=G5 NO<05 5900 () o=& PACE
ac1 B3M7/94 - - - 1600 - . ND<ts NC<0.5 1.4 ne - 4200 fa) — PACE
MWg 0620954 32945 B.78 322.69 B400 1600 ND<io ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 10000 f{e) 75 PpACE
BV 0912194 329.45 783 921.62 2000 2700 NO<0.5 ND<O.5 ND<D5 ND<D.5 4200 (¢) 72 pACE
W4 1220094 329.45 6.68 22277 52v0 2400 - ND<5D NO<S5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 = 61  PACE
MW= oG5 390.45 4.66 32479 1400 950 140 NO25 58 T .- 55 ATt
MW= 06REH5 32945 593 323,52 5000 5400 (g  2ap ND<EQ 220 ND<10 — 74 ATT
Mg 020695 329.45 563 256 4400 4500 ND<i3 ND<13 ND<13 ND<25 12000 78 ATl
MWV-4 1272295 329,45 642 323.03 3800 4700 156 NDet3 ND<13 NDe2s 3200 74 ATH
Qc1 122285 — - - 3500 - 185 * NDctg MD<13 ND<25 8600 — AT
4 08206 329,45 6.07 323.44 —_ — —r = _— —-— - — —_
MW 052195 32945 — — ND <250 470 ND<12 ND<2s ND=5 ND25 ND<250 77 5PL
MV YR 32045 B.37 323,06 ND<250 1600 © ND25 NO<S.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 NI50 73 sPL
MWV 1270296 329.45 6.71 32874 ND<50 13000 ND<G ND<10 ND<iD ND<10 2200 73 SPL
MW-4 02707 328,45 570 323.75 8300 1500 ad © ND<es ND<2s NO25 8007 5.2 SFL
(508 (Y 02797 — — — 6500 e &1 ND<25 NUD<25 NDe2s 8500 — 5PL
Mwv-4 cyvelisry 32945 83r 2108 2800 270 62 ND<1,0 ND<1.0 NB<in T000 7.1 SPL
M- onBmT 32945 691 2254 110 1600 a.0p ND<1.0 Ni2<1.0 HNb<10 T 62 SPL
OG-1 (i) OWEa7 — — — 130 — 12 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 14 7100 - 5PI.
MW 120397 32045 7.18 2229 - ND<5a ND<200 ND«25 ND<1.¢. ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<$0 B.O SPL
M- OG/26/H3 32945 515 a24.30 20 - o528 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1100 53 SPL
MW.5 Ddfema 229,60 518 a24.42 NO<57 ND<5a ND<3.5 ND<0s ND<0O5 NBR<b5 — — PACE
MW.5 oBREE3 26.60 7.28 2257 ND<50 70 NO<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — - PAGE
MW.5 Tirzems 328,60 782 32178 NO<s0 ND<50 ND<o.s ND<0.5 ND<O.5 ND<0.5 - —_ PACE
MW-5 0307/24 420,60 &27 823.33 ND<5p 120 ND<o5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 - 57  PACE
M5 O 980 . 673 22287 ND<3n 70 ND<0.5 ND<tt.5 ND<05 ND<5 — 7.7 PACE
MW-5 0212/94 329,60 7.78 32182 NI5Q 120 ND<0.5. ND<0.5 ND«as ND<05 — 7.2 PACE
MVES 12208 220.60 6.63 322.97 —_ — — _ - - —_ —_ .
M5 031605 329.60 485 324.05 Noo ND<500 ND-0.50 NO<aso ND<g.50 ND<l.o — 4.2 ATl
WW-5 062805 ;ggg . g.gg 2;‘;?; . - . — i — _ _ — _ _
MVY-5 COOGES A A 3 ND<sD 200 ND<50 . % : E . ~
VW5 1272205 32960 5.40 32320 — = f ND:O = ND:O » ND:1 ° Nuf 0 z_a' T
MVLS oB2Us 3960 505 32362 - B - — — = - -
WS Ce21es 329,60 - - D5y D -
WS 1319 329‘ £9g w23 _ jm ND-{}.GB ND_C:I A ND:‘I R . ND ':1 0 N!if 10 5_—‘3 SEL
MW.5 12102085 320,60 637 32323 — _ . _ . _ - - _ o
M-S oeInT 2060 533 3407 Db . -
W5 0803197 528.60 8.00 821,60 ND<5 ND<100 ND<03 ND<10 BD<to K<t NO<1o 8 SR
MW-5 o amT 32980 6.09 33271 ND<50 D 5 d : :
Mg b *ot0 oo bl < N Lmu NDj_D.J ND_«:LU ND:LG ND:‘LO 2: 5_4 SEL
Mws oeResn 322,50 51t 324.49 NO<50 — ND<D.5 NO<1.0 ND<1.0 MND<tp NO<Io 17 sPL

24-Auy-9B - Pags 3



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESLLTS
EP OIL COMPANY SERY
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVAR

ALISTO PROJECT NO, 10.470

OF SROUNDWATER SAMPUNG
1OE STATION N, 11120
D, BUBLI, CALIFORNIA,

WELL DATE O CASING DERTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPHG TPHD a T E X MTEE Do
i} SAMPLING ELEVATION {a} WATER ELEVATION (4] (g () {ug) {ug/) {ugh ()] A7) (epm)
MONITORING {Foal) (Feat) {Fosl)
L .
Iw-6 - baoray 320.55 597 324.18 ND<50 NG<5a ND<OS ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NiJ<0.5 — —  PACE
NW-6 DER5N3 20,55 742 3rz.13 ND<5( 170 ND<D5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 - — PACE
MG 11222/93 28,55 7.93 @21.52 NO<s0 ND-So ND<0.5 MND<a3 NO<05 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-5 0374 329.55 825 323.30 ND<50 ap ND<0.55 ND<D.5 ND05 ND<0.5 — 42 PACE
NW-G oV =YL az9.55 885 32270 ND<5e ND=50 ND«5 ND<O5 ND<t5 NO<D.5 — 70 PACE
KIV-G (24 32955 7 32164 ND<50 240 NO<G.5 NO<05 ND<0.5 ND<D5 — 67  Pace
MWY-G 12720094 379,55 6.82 92273 — — — - - . — _ —
Mg 0165 32955 478 32477 ND<50 ND<500 ND<050 NDB<0.50 NO<0.50 ND<1.0 — 6.1 L
MVW-6 OGRS 32055 5.97 323,58 - - — - — _ - i -
M5 OMUSB5 329,55 £.04 322,51 ND50 840 ND<f150 ND<D.50 NO<0.50 ND<i10 ND<50 72. ATY
MW-G 12/22/05 32955 653 323,02 - —~ — — — - - o ot
MVV-5 0820008 22955 .18 32337 - = — — _ — - — -
NG 062195 32955 —_ - ND<E0 20 ND<D.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1a — sSPL
MW-5 1093106 329.55 5.52 323,03 — — —_ — — - - — —
MW 12/02/95 32055 8.55 32300 — — — — - — — — —
MW-6 03RIHT 229.55 5.50 924,05 ND<50 ND<ioo ND«15 ND<1.0 Ni3cio NO<1.9 ND<10 63 SPL
MW-5 080357 326,55 819 321.26 ~ — — —_ —_ - - — —
Mg 09/16/97 q29.55 895 322,60 ND<250 aap ND<z.s NO<5.0 ND<S0 ND<5,0 ND<sg 5.5 SPL
MW-5 12,0397 32655 7.22 32283 — = — — — e — — —_
W6 CE/2608 4255 520 22435 ND<50 - NDDS . NDelg ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<to 48  SPL
MW-7 0q/o9ea 329.43 5.35 324,13 ND<s0 NO<50 N0<05 ND<a 5 NO<OS5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MVe-T 00/25/93 32049 7.44 32205 ND<50 150 ND<0 5 ND<15 ND<05 ND<o5 — - PACE
MW 1H22/93 320.49 7.92 321.57 NO<50 NO<50 NDe0.5 ND<0.5 Nh<05 ND«0S - — PACE
g [£2:71) -9 IBAY 6.20 82329 NDe5g NDesg ND<C5 ND<os ND<os5 MND<0.5 — 37 PAGE
My 0609704 329,49 6.67 332,60 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<a 5 ND<0S ND<os — 6.4 PACE
MW7 oWT2R4 329,49 787 F21.62 ND<50 50 ND<D.5 Ni<os ND<05 NDa 5 — €8  PACE
MW7 122081, 329.49 8.77 32,72 NDesp ND<s0 NDeo.5 ND<os ND<0.5 ND<D,5 - 65  PACE
MW-7 031655 329.:9 477 2472 NO<sg ND<500 ND<0,50 ND<.50 ND<050 ND<1.0 — 58 AT
MAW-7 00728/95 32049 5.04 323,55 ND<5g 20 ND<D, NO<n,50 D<0.50 MNU<1.0 —_ 7.8 AT
;‘”“V,\‘f; m: ;’;gf’ig g.gﬂ 32551 ND<50 240 mqo.ssg mng_su &m. ND<10 8.5 75 AT
- Q. .65 3 ‘| -
N7 VE206 32949 622, oy o o POSIE0 Ho50 Ows  Noao o e
MW7 vz1/e6 32849 - - ND<5p NDeso ND<s ND<t.0 <1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — SPL
MW7 1031/98 2e9.49 556 32283 NDe50 ND<100 NDeos ND<1.0 !&1 0 ND<1.0 63 68 ;F'L
Nivy-7 '?’“7195 329.40 8.13 32336 ND<s0 ND<s0 NDD5 NDe1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 sg 75 - sPL
m:; gggg? %3;’3 g.oa 224.41 ND<50 ND<foy ND<05 | NDejo NO<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 66  spL
z .80 32160 850 ND<100 NO<ps5 ND<t(.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 630 6.8 SPL,
MW7 o1an7 329.49 5.50 322'pg 120 ND<1oq ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.9 2200 &0 SPIL
m; " ;z/;:g; ;;:: ;i;g &;_zss: ND<5D NDezoo ND<05 ND<t.0 ND<1.0 ND=1.0 NDeo 50 SPE
2 - ; 324, ND50 -
_ NDOS M0 Nl D19 NDefo 51 gL
24-Aug 90

’ago



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY Off RESULTS OF GROUNDWATEER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATIGN NO. 11 120
G400 DUBLIN B:Ul.ﬁwiﬂn DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

AUSTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GRCUNDWATER TPH-G PHD a T [3 X MTBE re] LAB
3] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (s} WATEA ELRVATION ) o) (ugh) {ugh) {ug) (ughp {ugn) (ug} fopmy)
MONITORING {Foel) {Fenl) {Fesl} :
ac2 () Da25M3 -~ — ND<50 — ND<Os ND<0.5 NDA15 ND<a.5 — — PACE
Ge2 ) 11722143 - - ~— ND<50 — ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<o:5 — — PACE
acz @ 03n7/94 - - - ND<50 — ND<(1.5 ND<0.5 NDgs ND<05 — —  PACE
X2 [ 05054 - - - NO<s0 - ND<05 ND<0.5 NO<0.5 NB<D5 -~ —~  PACE

GC2 () 08/2/94 - -~ -~ ND<sa - ND«5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - —  PACE
oc2 i) 1220/ — - - ND<50 - ND<15 . ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 — — RACE
oce2 () 031605 - - - ND<s0 s ND<0.50 NO<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 —_ — AN
oz @ 0B/28795 - - - ND<5D - ND<0.50 ND<asa ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — — ATl
a2 ) DSA6/95 - - — NO<S0 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NO<0.50 Np<1.0 ND<5.0 — ATI
Gc2 () 12/22/95 - - = ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - AT

ABBAEVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPHG Tolal pelroleun hydmeatbons s Pasoling {8] Topol easing elevalions suve yed lo arn erbitrary daturn.

TPH-D Total palvletm ydrocambons ns diasg)

2] Banzena ’ b} Groundwaler elevalions 16lalive 1o an erbilresy dalum,

T Toluane .

E Ethylbenzong (c)  Analysis did ot ialect 1ota] ol and grease and halogennlsd yolatils o1ganic mpounds above

X Total xylenas reperted deteclion Emits, :

MTBE Mallyl {ert bulyl ethar

Do Dissolved oxygen (& Well inaccassitte.

ugd Mk.mgmms' porlitsr _

P Parls per millon (e)  Acapy of the docurnestation for thls cala Ja Incfuded in Appandix C of Alisto feport 10-170-05-001.

D Nol deteciod above mpoited datecTon fimit .

— No| pralyzadrappiicalic/messured (0 Bind duplicats_ *

PACE Pace, Ine.

AR Anglylical Technglogies, Inc. N . .

g Sattiem Pelrolaui Laordorics {0} MTBEpesk Relerto documenlation for this defa In Appsndic C of Alisto roport 10-170-05.Ga1.

) Anelysis id ol datact volalle organiz Rmpounds above reported delaction fimi Is,
@ Tmvelblanc
FMivo-1zaa TS0
L i
.
24 Aug-8n.

Foge s



